# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Rolando M. Puno	08/05/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	R TREE INNOVATIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	5956 Timber Ridge Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 101	
City:	Prospect	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	40059	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12833342

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (502)588-1982

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5025841135

Email: LMiller@middreut.com Correspondent Name: MIDDLETON REUTLINGER

Address Line 1: 401 S. 4TH STREET

**BROWN & WILLIAMSON TOWER** Address Line 2: Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ZL770-09006

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alexander P Brackett

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment\_sgned#page1.tif source=Assignment\_sgned#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 024800 FRAME: 0846

501255281

# <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

Rolando M. Puno, whose post office address is 11819 Lake Stone Way, Prospect, Kentucky, 40059 - USA;

(the "Assignor") has invented, alone or in cooperation with others, certain improvements related to an **Improved Inter-Body Implantation System and Method**, (the "Invention"), which is disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent serial number 12/833,342, filed on July 09, 2010, (the "Application"), which claims priority to and benefit from (under 35 USC 119(e)) provisional patent application serial number 61/224,333, filed on July 09, 2009, entitled Improved Spinal Implantation System and Method.

AND WHEREAS, R TREE INNOVATIONS, LLC, whose post office address is 5956 Timber Ridge Drive, Suite 101, Prospect, Kentucky 40059, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (defined below), and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignor hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers unto Assignee, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

said Invention;

- said Application, including any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals or non-provisionals claiming priority having any relationship to any of the aforesaid, reissues thereof, and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have been granted for any of the aforesaid, and any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to the Assignor with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto; and
- any and all rights to recover damages for past infringement of any and all said Letters Patent (collectively, all of the aforesaid the "Intellectual Property");

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including additional applications related to the Intellectual Property, and/or any applications for reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which may be granted for said Intellectual Property, which the Assignee may from time to time require and prepare at Assignee's expense;

Assignment Page 1 of 2

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any offices of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Application and for said Invention to Assignee.

ASSIGNOR:	0.0		
	Rolando M. Puno Date		
COMMOMWEALTH OF	) )SS:		
COUNTY OF	)		
Subscribed, sworn, and acknowledged before me by the above-listed Assignor this day of AUGUST, 2010.			
November 6, 2011 My Commission expires	Medelle Mateum Notary Public (Signature)		

**RECORDED: 08/06/2010** 

Assignment Page 2 of 2

**PATENT** 

REEL: 024800 FRAME: 0848